
I. 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ATTORNEY-CLIENT AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO ATTORNEY-CLIENT AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL 
SERVICES ("Amendment") is effective as of July 1, 2019 (the "Effective Date") by and between the 
San Mateo Union High School District ("Client"), and the law firm of Stradling Y occa Carlson & 
Rauth ("Attorney"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Attorney and Client entered into that certain Attorney-Client Agreement for Legal 
Services dated July 18, 2012 for legal services ("Agreement for Legal Services"); and 

WHEREAS, the hourly rate for legal services provided by Attorney to Client under the 
Agreement for Legal Services has not been previously adjusted, and Attorney and Client desire to amend 
the Agreement for Legal Services to adjust the hourly rate for legal services as provided in this 
Amendment. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises, covenants and· conditions set 
forth herein, Attorney and Client mutually agree as follows: 

1. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not defined herein 
shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement for Legal Services. 

2. Legal Fees. Client agrees to pay Attorney for services rendered on Client's matters 
based on the attached hourly rate schedule. 

3. Effect of Amendment. Except as amended hereby, the Agreement for Legal Services 
remains unmodified and in full force and effect. 

4. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and 
each counterpart shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts shall 
together constitute but one and the same Agreement. 

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE] 

(483 8-8792-0541 V 1/024653-0008 



7 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Client and Attorney have read and understood the foregoing terms and 
conditions in this Amendment. 

CLIENT 

SAN MATEO UNION HIGH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 

. By: _____________ _ 

Name: -------------Title: -------------

Date Signed 

/4838-8792-0541 vl/024653-0008 

ATTORNEY 

STRADLING YOCCA CARLSON AND 
RAUTH, a professional corporation 

By: ______________ _ 

Name: Sean Absher 
Title: Shareholder 

Date Signed . 



PROFESSIONAL RATE SCHEDULE 
FORSAN MATEO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(Effective July 1, 2019) 

Client agrees to pay Attorney the following standard hourly rate: 

Senior Partner* 
Partner** 
Associate 
Paralegal / Case Clerk 

$300 per hour 
$275 per hour 
$215 to $250 per hour 
$90 to $ 1 10 per hour 

* Rates for work performed by Senior Partners with 30 years of experience or more 
** Rates for work performed by Partners with less than 30 years of experience 

/4838-8792-0541 vl/024653-0008 


